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 1 in the return.

 2 The false statement in the return must be

 3 material.  

 4 This means that it must be essential to an

 5 accurate determination of the defendant's tax

 6 liability.

 7 However, the government does not need to

 8 prove the existence of a tax deficiency or loss to

 9 the government.

10 As it relates to the charges in this case,

11 I instruct you that the term "wages" means all

12 payments for services performed by an employee for

13 his employer.  

14 The term "wages" applies to all employees

15 and is not restricted to persons working for the

16 government.

17 As it relates to the charges in this case,

18 I instruct you that the term "employer" means the

19 person for whom an individual performs or performed

20 any service of whatever nature, as the employee of

21 such person.  

22 This definition applies to all employers,

23 whether private or government.

24 As it relates to the charges in this case,

25 I instruct you that the term "employee" means any
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 1 individual who performs services and who has a legal

 2 employer-employee relationship with the person for

 3 whom he performs these services.

 4 To find the defendant guilty of violating

 5 Section 7206(1), you must not only find that he did

 6 the acts of which he stands charged, but you must

 7 also find that the acts were done willfully by 

 8 Mr. Hendrickson. 

 9             The word "willfully" as used in this 

10 statute means a voluntary, intentional violation of 

11 a known legal duty.  I'll say that again. 

12              The word "willfully" as used in this 

13 statute, means a voluntary intentional violation of 

14 a known legal duty.   

15             In other words, Mr. Hendrickson must 

16 have acted voluntarily and intentionally with the 

17 specific intent to do something he knew the law 

18 prohibited.   

19 That is to say, with the intent to either disobey or 

20 disregard the law. 

21            If you find the defendant knew what the 

22 law required but simply disagreed with that law, 

23 then his conduct in violating the law would be 

24 wilful.   

25  
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